This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains documents other than rules or proposed rules that are applicable to the public. Notices of hearings and investigations, committee meetings, agency decisions and rulings, delegations of authority, filing of petitions and applications and agency statements of organization and functions are examples of documents appearing in this section.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Notice of Madison—Beaverhead Advisory Committee Meeting

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA.

ACTION: Notice of meetings.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the authorities in the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92–463) and the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000 (Pub. L. 106– 393), the Beaverhead-Deerlodge National Forest's Madison-Beaverhead Resource Advisory Committee will meet on Tuesday, November 9, 2004, from 10a,m. until 4 p.m. in Ennis, Montana, for a business meeting. The meeting is open to the public.

DATES: Tuesday, November 9, 2004.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held at the Forest Service office at 5 Forest Service Road, Ennis, MT 59729.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Thomas K. Reilly, Designated Forest Official (DFO), Forest Supervisor, Beaverhead-Deerlodge National Forest, at (406) 683–3973.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Agenda topics for these meetings include hearing and deciding on proposals for projects to fund under Title II of Pub. L. 106–393, hearing public comments, and other business. If the meeting locations change, notice will be posted in local newspapers, including the Dillon Tribune and The Montana Standard.

Dated: October 4, 2004.

Thomas K. Reilly,

Forest Supervisor.

[FR Doc. 04–22818 Filed 10–8–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–11–M

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Integrated Resource Contracts FS-2400–13 and FS-2400–13T

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA. **ACTION:** Notice; correction.

SUMMARY: The Forest Service published, on October 5, 2004 (69 FR 59577), a notice implementing interim Integrated Resource Contracts, FS–2400–13, for use when timber products are measured after harvest, and FS–2400–13T, for use when timber products are measured before harvest. The statement that the interim contracts became effective immediately upon publication of the notice in the **Federal Register** was inadvertently omitted.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Richard Fitzgerald, Forest Management Staff, (202) 205–1753, or Lathrop Smith, Forest Management Staff, (202) 205– 0858.

Correction: In the **Federal Register** issue of October 5, 2004, in FR 04–22338, page 59577, in the first column, the **DATES** section is corrected to read as follows:

DATES: *Effective Date:* The interim Integrated Resource Contracts FS–2400– 13 and FS–2400–13T are effective on October 5, 2004.

Comment Date: Comments must be received in writing on or before November 4, 2004.

ADDRESSES: Send written comments by mail to USDA Forest Service, Director Forest Management, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW., Mail Stop 1103, Washington, DC 20250–0003; via e-mail to:

integratedresourcecontracts@fs.fed.us; or via facsimile to (202) 205-1045. Comments may also be submitted via the World Wide Web Internet Web site at: http://www.regulations.gov. All comments including names and addresses when provided are placed in the record and are available for public inspection and copying. The interim Integrated Resource Contracts are available for public review on the Forest Service World Wide Web/Internet site at: http://www.fs.fed.us/ forestmanagement/projects/ stewardship/contracts. Alternatively, these can be viewed in the office of the Director of Forest Management, Third Floor, Northwest Wing, Yates Building,

201 14th Street, SW., Washington, DC. Visitors are encouraged to call ahead to (202) 205–0893 to facilitate entry into the building.

Dated: October 5, 2004.

Frederick Norbury,

Associate Deputy Chief, National Forest System.

[FR Doc. 04–22869 Filed 10–8–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–11–P

ARCHITECTURAL AND TRANSPORTATION BARRIERS COMPLIANCE BOARD

Courthouse Access Advisory Committee; Meeting

AGENCY: Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board.

ACTION: Notice of appointment of advisory committee members and date of first meeting.

SUMMARY: The Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board (Access Board) has decided to establish an advisory committee to advise the Board on issues related to the accessibility of courthouses covered by the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and the Architectural Barriers Act of 1968. The Courthouse Access Advisory Committee (Committee) includes organizations which represent the interests affected by the accessibility guidelines for courthouses. This notice also announces the date, times and location of the first Committee meeting, which will be open to the public. **DATES:** The first meeting of the Committee is scheduled for November 4, 2004, beginning at 9 a.m. and ending at 6 p.m.; and November 5, 2004 beginning at 9 a.m. and ending at 12 p.m.

ADDRESSES: The meeting will be held at the Ronald Reagan Building, Hemisphere A, 1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20004. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Elizabeth Stewart, Office of General Counsel, Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board, 1331 F Street, NW., suite 1000, Washington, DC, 20004–1111. Telephone number (202) 272–0042 (Voice); (202) 272–0082 (TTY). E-mail *stewart@access-board.gov.* SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Notices

Federal Register

Vol. 69, No. 196

Tuesday, October 12, 2004